CASE NO. 5373: Appli. of MONSANTO COMPANY for an UNORTHODOX LOCATION, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

# CASE 10.

Application,

Transcripts,

Small E Khibts

# BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Santa Fe, New Mexico November 26, 1974

# EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Monsanto Company for an unorthodox location, Eddy County, New Mexico

CASE NO. 5373

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner

For the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission:

Thomas Derryberry, Esq.
Legal Counsel for the
Commission
State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

For the Applicant:

Paul Eaton, Esq.
HINKLE, BONDURANT, COX &
EATON
Hinkle Building
Roswell, New Mexico

# Page............2

# $\underline{I}$ $\underline{N}$ $\underline{D}$ $\underline{E}$ $\underline{X}$

JAMES D. COBB, JR.	PAGE
Direct Examination by Mr. Eaton	3
Cross Examination by Mr. Nutter	9

# EXHIBITS

Applicant's Exhibits Nos. 1, 2 and 3

9

MR. NUTTER: Case 5373.

MR. DERRYBERRY: Case 5373. Application of Monsanto Company for an unorthodox location, Eddy County, New Mexico.

MR. EATON: Paul Eaton of Hinkle, Bondurant,

Cox and Eaton, representing Mensanto. We have one witness.

(Whereupon, a discussion was held off the record.)

# JAMES D. COBB, JR.

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows:

# DIRECT EXAMINATION

### BY MR. EATON:

- Q State your name, by whom you are employed and in what capacity?
- A James D. Cobb, Jr., Regional Geologist for Monsanto Company, Southwest Region in Midland.
- Q Have you previously testified before this Commission, Mr. Cobb?
  - A No, I haven't.
- Q Would you please give us your educational background and work experience?
  - A I received a B.S. degree from Texas Technological

College in Lubbock in 1951. I have had 18 years experience in the West Texas Permian Basin Regions, working for Sinclair Oil and Gas Company, Atlantic Richfield and now for Monsanto.

- Q In your capacity as a geologist?
- A Always as a geologist, yes.
- Q What professional societies do you belong to?
- A A.E.P.G., West Texas Geological Society, S.E.P.M. and New Mexico Geological Society.
- Q Are you familiar with the application of Monsanto in this case?
  - A Yes, I am.
  - Q What does Monsanto seek?
- A Monsanto is seeking an unorthodox location in the Rock Tank Field, Section 18.
- Q Have you prepared exhibits in connection with your testimony?
  - A Yes, sir, we have.
- Q Referring to Exhibit No. 1, please state what that exhibit portrays?
- A This is a land plat showing the ownership within a two-mile area of the proposed location in Section 18, 23, 25.

- Q How far is that location from the Rock Tank Pool?
- A From the unit, if that is what you mean by "pool," it is 660 feet from the south line of the unit.
  - Q It is within one mile of that field?
  - A It is within one mile of that field.
  - Q Do you know what the spacing requirements are?
- A The spacing requirements are 1650 from the lease line, 330 from the quarter quarter.
  - Q Is that on 640-acre spacing?
  - A It is 640-acre spacing.
- Q Mr. Cobb, referring to Exhibit No. 2, what does that exhibit portray?
- A This is a structure map on top of the Morrow Sands. In other words, on top of the clastic of the Morrow Sands. It is also exhibiting estimated upper limits of water production and an uncontrolled estimated lower limit of gas-water. This is a very conservative interpretation of the data.
- Q With respect to the estimated lower limits of the gas-water contact, do you show that crossing in a portion of the southeast corner of Section 18?
  - A Yes, we do.
  - Q Do you have any real control to show the line

at that location?

A No, we do not. The only control is the well in Section 5, which produced water, being the Monsanto No. 3. To the south, there is no control of any water having been produced in the southern area.

Q You said that this map represented a very conservative approach on your part. Could that line be just as well contoured at another location?

A That line could be moved considerably to the southeast. There are no controls shown. A different interpretation of the structure could baloon the area to the southeast very easily with all of the known data.

Q Do you have anything further to testify to with respect to this?

A One thing that should be pointed out on this plat, these are area limits that we have estimated here. They are not structural limits. The map is on a horizon above the production, and these contacts we have estimated here are not the structural contacts, but are strictly the area limits that we have imposed here.

Q Mr. Cobb, referring to Exhibit No. 3, please state what that exhibit portrays?

A This exhibit is an isopach of the lower pay zone

within the Rock Tank Field, showing the net thicknesses of the sand. It shows that the location would encounter in the neighborhood of 20 feet of pay sand in the lower sand.

Q Why does Monsanto want to drill at the requested unorthodox location instead of at the standard location?

A We are requesting this unorthodox location due to the fact that we feel that a standard location would give us a well that would be high water productive, and that if we drilled at the standard location, the risk of a commercial well would be greater than at the proposed location.

- Q Who is the offset owner to the west?
- A Atlantic Richfield in the acreage in Section 13 to the west.
- Q Does Atlantic Richfield also own acreage in Section 18?
  - A Yes, they do.
- Q Has Atlantic Richfield been notified of the proposed drilling of this well?
- A Yes, they have. They have an AFE which was submitted to them on November 5th, since they would be a working interest owner in this well.
  - Q Has Atlantic Richfield indicated any objection

to the proposed location?

- A No, they have not.
- Q Mr. Cobb, do you know the current status of the lease on which you propose to drill?
  - A The expiration date is February 2nd, 1975.
  - Q Is that a Federal lease?
  - A It is a Federal lease.
- Q Is it your understanding that a well must be completed on that lease by February 2nd?
  - A That is my understanding, to hold the lease.
- Q Approximately how long will it take to drill and complete this proposed Morrow test?
  - A 45 to 50 days.
  - Q What is the status of rig availability?
- A We are pressed for -- we have a rig that is available within the next 10 days, and if we do not use the rig at this location, then we are going to be pressed to get another rig for this well.
- Q Mr. Cobb, in your opinion, would approval of the application be in the interest of conservation and prevention of waste and the protection of correlative rights?
  - A I do. In my opinion, it would be.
  - Q Were these exhibits prepared by you or under

your supervision?

A They were prepared under my supervision.

MR. EATON: Mr. Examiner, we offer Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 into evidence.

MR. NUTTER: Monsanto Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 will be admitted in evidence.

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits Nos. 1, 2 and 3 were marked for identification and were admitted into evidence.)

MR. EATON: That concludes our direct testimony.

# CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q Mr. Cobb, the Rock Tank Pool is one of the few Morrow Pools that the Commission has designated as being an upper Rock Tank Morrow Reservoir and a lower Morrow Reservoir. What is the principal pay in here? It is the lower, isn't it?

A The lower sand is the principal pay. The upper sand is a very restricted area and it is not as widespread as the lower sand.

Q I presume this well is protected to the lower Morrow?

A To the lower Morrow, yes

- Q And this Exhibit No. 2 is a structure on top of the Morrow Sands, is that correct?
- A That is a structure on top of the Morrow Clastic, what we call our Clastic.
  - Q So, the pay is considerably below that?
  - A Right, it is.
  - Q But Exhibit 3 is an isopach of the lower sand?
  - A The lower sand, the pay sand.
- Q Do you feel that the entire Section 18 would be productive of gas from the lower sand?
- A Yes, sir, I think that anywhere in Section 18, we could possibly make a gas well.
  - Q But the further southeast you would move, the --
- A (Interrupting) The higher water we would have.

  At this point, I think nearly all the wells in the field

  are making some water, and the lower structurally we get,

  I think the higher water we will make.
- Q What is the approximate dip in the southeast direction?
- A It would be approximately 300 feet per mile.

  MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions

  of Mr. Cobb? He may be excused.

(Witness dismissed.)

MR. NUTTER: Do you have anything further, Mr. Eaton?

MR. EATON: That is it. Mr. Examiner. We would sincerely appreciate as prompt action as we can get on this application in view of the expiring lease problem.

MR. NUTTER: We will expedite it to the best of our ability, in view of the State's Open Meeting Law in which we can't have meetings except on certain dates.

We will take the case under advisement.

Page 12

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

SS.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

I, RICHARD L. NYE, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission was reported by me, and the same is a true and correct record of the said proceedings, to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

COURT REPORTER

i do hereby certify that the foregoing is a complete record of the proceedings in the Examiner hearing of Case No. 5373, heard by me on 1126, 1974.

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission



# **OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO P. O. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE 87501

December 5, 1974

I. R. TRUJILLO CHAIRMAN

LAND COMMISSIONER ALEX J. ARMIJO MEMBER

STATE GEOLOGIST A. L. PORTER, JR. SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

5373

	Re:	CASE NO.	5373			
Mr. Paul Eaton Hinkle, Bondurant, Cox & E	aton	ORDER NO	. R-4933			
Attorneys at Law P ~ Office Box 10		Applicant:				
Roswell, New Mexico 88201		Monsa	nto Company			
Dear Sir:						
Enclosed herewith are two Commission order recently	-					
COMMITSEION Order recencity	entered in	i che sur	iject case.			
	Very truly					
	A. Z.	200	. · )			
•	R. L.	(to te	r, A			
e e e	A. L. POR	•				
	Secretary	-Director	•			
ALP/ir						
Copy of order also sent to	<b>)</b> :					
Hobbs OCC x			•			
Artesia OCC x						
Aztec OCC						
Other						

# BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

> CASE NO. 5373 Order No. R-4933

APPLICATION OF MONSANTO COMPANY FOR AN UNORTHODOX LOCATION, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

# ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

### BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on November 26, 1974, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this 3rd day of December, 1974, the Commission, a quoxum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

### PINDS:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That the applicant, Monsanto Company, seeks approval of an unorthodox gas well location to test the Morrow formation at a point 660 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of Section 18, Township 23 South, Range 25 East, NMPM, Rock Tank Gas Field, Eddy County, New Mexico.
- (3) That all of said Section 18 is to be dedicated to the well.
- (4) The a well at said unorthodox location will better enable applicant to produce the gas underlying the proration unit
- (5) That no offset operator objected to the proposed unorthodox location.
- (6) That approval of the subject application will afford the applicant the opportunity to produce its just and equitable share of the gas in the subject pool, will prevent the economic loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells, and will otherwise prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

-2-CASE NO. 5373 Order No. R-4933

# IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- (1) That an unorthodox gas well location for the Morrow formation is hereby approved for a well to be located at a point 660 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of Section 18, Township 23 South, Range 25 East, NMPM, Rock Tank Gas Field, Eddy County, New Mexico.
- (2) That all of said Section 18 shall be dedicated to the above-described well.
- (3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

I.R. TRUJILLO, Chairman

ALEX J. ARMIJO, Member

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary

SEAL

- CASE 5373: Application of Monsanto Company for an unorthodox location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a well to test the Morrow formation at a point 660 feet from the North and West lines of Section 18, Township 23 South, Range 25 East, Rock Tank Gas Field, Eddy County, New Mexico.
- CASE 5368: In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Commission on its own motion to consider the contraction of the vertical limits of the Jalmat Gas Pool underlying the Langlie Jal Unit Area in all or portions of Sections 31 and 32, Township 24 South, Range 37 East, and Sections 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, and 17, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to delete the Seven Rivers formation from said pool, and for the extension of the vertical limits of the Langlie-Mattix Pool underlying said area to include therein all of the Seven Rivers formation.
- CASE 5369: Application of Texas Pacific Oil Company, Inc., for an unorthodox location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its Tidwel No. 1 Well, located 990 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the East line of Section 22, Township 17 South, Range 26 East, Kennedy Farms-Morrow Gas Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, the E/2 of said Section 22 to be dedicated to the well.
- CASE 5370: Application of American Quasar Petroleum Co. of New Mexico for a unit agreement, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the Tippin Ranch Unit Area comprising 3840 acres, more or less, of Federal, State, and fee lands in Township 23 South, Range 23 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.
- CASE 5371: Application of Amoco Production Company for a unit agreement, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of its South Hobbs Unit Area comprising 5074 acres, more or less, of State and Fee lands in Townships 18 and 19 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
- CASE 53?2: Application of Amoco Production Company for a pressure maintenance project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to institute a pressure maintenance project on its South Hobbs Unit by the injection of water into the Grayburg and San Andres formations through 45 injection wells in Sections 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 15, and 16, Township 19 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and the promulgation of special rules therefor including, among other things, an administrative procedure whereov the project may be expanded by the drilling or conversion of additional injection wells without further notice and hearing.
- CASE 5374: Application of Continental Oil Company for simultaneous dedication, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the simultaneous dedication of a 480-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the N/2 and SE/4 of Section 23, Township 22 South, Range 36 East, Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to its Meyer B-23 Wells Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4, located at unorthodox locations in Units C, O, E, and G, respectively, of said Section 23.

LAW OFFICES

HINKLE, BONDURANT, COX & EATON

TELEPHONE SOS 622-6510

CLARENCE E. HINKLE
W. E. BONDURANT, JR.
LEWIS C. COX, JR
PAUL W. EATON, JR.
CONRAD E. COFFIELD
HAROLD L. HFT. LEY, JR.
STUART D. SHANOR
C. D. MARTIN
PAUL J. KELLY, JR.
ANDREW ALLEN

600 HINKLE BUILDING

POST OFFICE BOX 10

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 86201

November 4, 1974

MIDLAND, TEXAS OFFICE 521 MIDLAND TOWER (915) 663-4691

Oil Conservation Commission P.O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Gentlemen:

We enclose application of Monsanto Company for an unorthodox location in connection with its No. 1 Dark Canyon well in Section 18, Township 23 South, Range 25 East, Eddy County. We have previously discussed this matter with Dan Nutter who advised that the same would be placed on the examiner's hearing docket for November 26, 1974.

Yours very truly,

HINKLE, BONDURANT, COX & EATON

By Clarence E. Hentle

CEH:cs Enc.

cc: E. M. Scholl

DOCKET MAILED

11-15-14

### BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION OF MONSANTO COMPANY FOR AN UNORTHODOX LOCATION FOR ITS NO. 1 DARK CANYON WELL TO BE LOCATED 660 FEET FROM THE NORTH AND WEST LINES OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO PROJECTED TO TEST THE MORROW FORMATION, TO WHICH WILL BE DEDICATED ALL OF SECTION 18.

Oil Conservation Commission P.O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

comes Monsanto Company, acting by and through the undersigned attorneys, and hereby makes application for an unorthodox location for its No. 1 Dark Canyon well to be located 660 feet from the North and Est lines of Section 18, Township 23 South, Range 25 East, Eddy County, New Mexico projected to test the Morrow Formation, to which will be dedicated all of Section 18, and in support thereof respectfully shows:

- 1. There is attached hereto, made a part hereof, and for purposes of identification marked Exhibit "A", a plat showing the proposed location of applicant's No. 1 Dark Canyon well together with all other wells which have been drilled within 2 miles thereof and the ownership of all the leasehold interests in apid area.
- 2. All of Section 18 was formerly part of the Rock Tank Unit Area. Said unit area was contracted and Section 18 eliminated therefrom, but is contiguous to the lands remaining in the unit area, which is shown on Exhibit "A". Special pool rules were addopted for the Rock Tank Upper and Lower Morrow Gas Pools under Order R-3428 and said rules were made permanent on May 20, 1970 under Order R-3428-A. Said rules provide for 640 acre spacing and apply to all wells within one mile of the limits of said pool.
- 3. Applicant desires the unorthodox location inasmuch as the geological information available indicates the probability of success

at the proposed location would be better than at an orthodox location, even though applicant feels that all of Section 18 would be productive and desires to dedicate said section to the well if completed as a producer. The well will be projected to test both the Upper and Lower Morrow formations.

- 4. Applicant believes that the unorthodox location will be in the interest of conservation and the prevention of waste, will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells and will tend to protect correlative rights.
- 5. Applicant requests that this matter be included on the examiners hearing docket on November 26, 1974.

Respectfully submitted,

MONSANTO COMPANY

HINKLE, BONDURANT, COX & EATON

P.O. Box 10

Roswell, New Mexico 88201 Attorneys for Applicant dr/ .../\

# BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 5373

Order No. R= (933

APPLICATION OF MONSANTO COMPANY FOR AN UNORTHODOX LOCATION, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

## BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on November 26 , 1974 at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter

NOW, on this <u>day of December</u>, 194, the Commission, a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

# FINDS:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That the applicant, Monsanto Company, seeks approval of an unorthodox gas well location to test the Morrow formation at a point 660 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of Section 18, Township 23 South, Range 25 East, NMPM, Rock Tank Gas Field, Eddy County, New Mexico.

1

3

5

4

7 8

8

ô 10

11.

12 13

14

15 16

17 18

19

21 22

20

23

25

24

26 27

28

29 30

31

32

- That the all of said Section 18 is to be dedicated to the well.
- (4) That a well at said uncrthodox location will better enable applicant to produce the gas underlying the proration unit.
- That no offset operator objected to the proposed unorthodox location.
- (6) That approval of the subject application will afford the applicant the opportunity to produce its just and equitable share of the gas in the subject pool, will prevent the economic loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells, and will otherwise prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

# IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- (1) That an unorthodox gas well location for the Morrow formation is hereby approved for a well to be located at a point 660 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of Settion 18, Township 23 South, Range 25 East, NMPM, Rock Tank Gas Field, Eddy County, New Mexico.
- (2) That the all of said Section 18 shall be dedicated to the above-described well.
- (3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

F U.S.	1 1 0 <sup>†</sup> 5	!	Projection of the second of th	, ,	₹9:2: ₹	ţ	(47 a g 1) (57 m 1) (58 m 1) (58 m 5)	Constant Constant Constant Constant		us.	Jone G &	1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Gulf 5 t <b>60</b> 2(643	7 Fosser	Gulf F 1 - 78 7055	Fing Redrem in the first transfer in the second transfer in the seco	Guif 8 - 1 - 78 7055	Mar Mar	19701 	Stassenson Stassenson	Tanga da	4112   273 25 	Ell Levers	ΕL	- 3-47in, 4:54 - 3-47in, 4:54 - 1:482
Monson to 100 fockering 100 fo	3 - 1 - 77 0518281 26 1 - 7.54 1 - 8	1 Huber 3 - 78 1054	1	o Dileckida A Storgeon	no condinate	90 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	O Fosser (a) Marky 18, 2 Marky 18, 2 Encount Melvin	0 Faguer 2	eros eterminas Para e		EJ Leve 1-19-7 1-62 6 State Frankin Astonicka	
Mansanto La S O Fashing (1)	0 \$.	2054	# es Service ( 2 - 6 - 74   1 1 3 4 5 8 7 9 12	Carloranga 2 1 82 Lagran Lagran Carloran	29.59	en etal de la constanta de la	100.00	(%5): 1 / 23 54:58 (c.2)	LE A	dtack	V.L Foste 3 1 84 20341	- 45
34	35	7057		545 13 5	TROO LMON	CK TANK UNIT VSANTO (OPER	ገ	32		33		34
US. 2 34 22 3 19 27 27 32 27 4 4 4 4	Con Sett	suif F	Hilliam Golf	Jirge 2'37 ce il Missieonio (D. Fosken)	য়ার বাহার ১০০ জন ১০০ জন ১০০ জন	Smith of Silvery Media (Silvery	erer ries	\$400 2400 500000 104.370 1.68 L	U POPE PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER P	S. C Fassen 12	1 40 30 4 44 Municipal 1 2 75 76 Mass 1 1 45 21 Mass 1	99. U.S. Perrosa 6: 10 4:01
3	120 Serv 2 pe 120 Serv 2 pe 120 Serv 4 140 Serv 4	ិរម៌	Cit Serv etai      - 	O272717 Wif Servetoli	Anea El Warranto Anea El Santo	975 12 15 23 6	Most ellers: Mostro Politica Politica Rese Mary	State  2 mai a la secol s Fashen la lonsanto, a 1 mai a a a a a a 1 mai a a a a a a 1 mai a a a a a a a 1 mai a a a a a a a a 1 mai a a a a a a a a a 1 mai a a a a a a a a a a a 1 mai a a a a a a a a a a a a a a 1 mai a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	Of New manual of Min of Grand (S) Amoso (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S)	Viensanta/s a 23 ra u 1074 42 ig	1186 3424 20 Anthon 0 1 48 0 1 48	الم الم
US. CretaM Green 5.2-84 20933	State Cit Service 030363	dice.eta' (E	at Servietal)	Marisanto O. Fashen G. 1 - T2 0272711	200 Sec. 3	vid Fosken R. Inman (12	SAI MARK Monganto 2 1 682 104422	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	Amoco	554 341 3-6-73 47641	U.S. Rhodo Epstel 5 - 1 64 20938	1-1
Moreore 12 & O. Ifoskers 10 I :-41)	Ci seco	1	Dua 1-30 Gulf Boothe-Fed	014 Servieto:   Gulf, l'a SeR   :	4334 ZH Wansanto Mc Sack Tank Chie p Morre (Mr Unor 44 GM 4214 Els 6, 3	7 .7	( Richards & Soll	Ben atom	9	4581	Gulf Co.	<u>.                                     </u>
Amoso 11-1-15	કૂર ઘક. ઇ	Control of	a section of the sect	santa sken	Z22 str 93 Z23 str200 ZP3 str200		Ra 3 25	13 8633 15 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	U.S   Suif   S	State	903 State US	2 3 43 77
Amoso 11.1.1s 7 · 1 · 73 0555761 0399637	#20br foliax 5 0303836 #	Adobe 07 Smith Fed 0	.ec 1	Serguetai Serguetai ARCa. WG.Smith		18 Carrier State 13 Constitution State 14 Co	ভিয় টেক্ক	The stone	1 25 54 1 25 54 1 25 54	Lowe Est Sits Sources	Ritoda Epste 20938 Iza Fazar	(1200   
\$ 05.	Seral Long	Guif G 5.77 3 3.2676 3 Cit Service etai Will S Spode Colon	1. Serv ( HSE		Moreom Arnoce 7:1 73 ft. 1: 93 0:9767 :3178 1:35 :3478	Monsontogigi is 5070 Junior E Monsonto Finitos (etal Junior Guif (etal Junior Guif (	Teas tea	atom atawa s us			25,	1
A-2.Co.   3-1-74   2553773	J.L. Hamon ea assa: (Union) Octobre J.L. Hamon J. J. Union seg. J. S. z.M.		Cities Se Sincial 6 1 7 055777	, ·	11:	14000 814070 8 10000 11 83 9178 dozen dozen 7	Vansua	\$ 6.72 Gard \$ 6.72 Gard \$ 6.72 Gard \$ 6.73 Gard \$ 6.73 Gard \$ 6.75 Gard \$ 7.75 Gard \$ 7.7	W Flowers 6 - 1 - 84 20937	Superior 2 t 84 19832	Superior 2 - 1 - 84 - 19832 Sc Pot 2 - 5 - 79 - 23 - 28 - State	Name Raiph
22	23	ن ان انه	3 ARCO 101450 24 18:2:-12	Gulf 5-7-78 3-26 78	कालक होत्रकार है व्यक्त सेव्यक्त	1	tar tag	20 महास्त्राच्या र मध्या १८५० भीतास्त्राचीसम्बद्धाः	39A Chem 2 1984 19832	1	State W. Flowers 6 - 1 - 34 2093 7	22
0.5. 4.3.00 () - 1 - 74 0555279	U.S. I A.R.Co IA.R. 12-11-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-1	Co. Union Hap 75 b295264	5 A.A.Co. 65.1 - 72 65.57 732	WG.Smith Space 12 5 Guf 3 24 70 WG.Smith South 20 25	16-19 129 1507 131 Amoso 1	RH Hasoff - 9 1 92 1 6:325 388	Adio 1 Coem 3 16 75 3 16 26 3 10 26	Harrinogee	50 Feb. (4. 155 m) (4.	Feartest is in a 1,4 or 1,3 st	ļ	US. (err-McGe 8 - 1 - <b>80</b> 12105
CH C	RE EXAA DNSERYATI	ON ED		ON BEST	1420000 9 1 - 89 1 - 89 25 - 25 25 - 25 20 - 2	7 -30 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 -	3	29 - 25 - 25 - 25 - 25 - 25 - 25 - 25 -	1 Lang Laide Guif 2 Gint 1 2 Gint 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	463 a   8		27
Amer, Terroteri International Parties CASI a Resietol 15 75	NOS. 5	17, NO.	Amaza   1   4   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1	ûui 2 · ₹1 · 7 · 7 · 7 · 7 · 7 · 7 · 7 · 7 · 7 ·	43.6 / Amper	Amoso Service	Fubc 15 16 1 1 22 2	Price Proces	Cities Serys 4 - 13 - 76 4 - 5907 3512	So Pet   So Pet	McGee 2 1 : 79 8668	U.S. Kerr-McG 8 · 1 · 90 /2/05
34 34	35	Se L	7635 36	Amozo 6 - 16 - 80 6 - 4630 250	(2) 12 ≥ 1	7 9 75	Con es Servi 4 : 20 : 75 1 : 30 : 75 1 :	32   36	7 838 25.56 1122 013000 7000	33 F	5	34
U.S.	U. 5.	2011 200	575 5101	11	Amoroi 1 5:55 825   Sto	1 1533 Unio 1133	!	1454 1422 1	1 5307 4.32	4 19 76		us.

٠,